SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-289

CONFIRMING THE REAPPOINTMENT OF PATRICIA O'MALEY-LANPHEAR TO THE NORTH SOUND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ADVISORY BOARD

WHEREAS, SCC 2.400.030 authorizes the Human Services Department to administer and coordinate county programs and projects relating to human services in accordance with county, state, and federal laws and regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement that created the North Sound Regional Support Network (now dba North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization) stipulates that the County will use its usual and customary practice to appoint Snohomish County members to this regional advisory board; and

WHEREAS, SCC 4.25 created the Snohomish County Chemical Dependency/Mental Health Program Advisory Board and established guidelines for appointments; and

WHEREAS, North Sound Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization bylaws require the advisory board members recommit to their appointments; and

WHEREAS, Patricia O'Maley-Lanphear, residing in Council District 1 is seeking a reconfirmation to the North Sound Behavioral Health Advisory Board and is well-qualified for service in this capacity; and

WHEREAS, this reconfirmation is recommended by County Executive Dave Somers pursuant to SCC 2.03.030;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to SCC 2.03.040, the Snohomish County Council confirms the appointment of Patricia O'Maley-Lanphear to the North Sound Behavioral Health Advisory Board to serve a three-year term.

PASSED this 10th day of August, 2022

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Unlere La

Asst. Clerk of the Council